Total 1,834,112,759   111,314,106   91,290,127   45,835,042   0.21 9,625,359

Allocation 1.0000 Less: 0 mo. -   -
Tax Depreciation 111,314,106   45,835,042   0.21 9,625,359

Pro Forma Adjustments (26,490,353)   0.21 (5,562,974)

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation 111,314,106   Total Test Year 19,344,689   0.21 4,062,385

Exhibit No.107
Page 4 of 19

Witness: J. Harding

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
53.53 III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

53. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of the deferred income taxes by

state and federal per books, proforma existing rates, and under proposed
rates.

Response:

See Exhibit No. 107, Pages 5a.1 and 5a.2.

Exhibit No. 107

Witness:  J. Harding

Page 5a.1 of 19

Book Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Deferred Tax Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

Sub Balances Adjustments Balance Activity Adjustments Tax Balance Tax Balance Tax Balance Tax Balance Tax Balance

Account 11/30/20 Existing Rates 11/30/20 12/1/20-11/30/21 Proposed Rates 11/30/21 12/31/21 01/31/22 02/28/22 03/01/22

Account 190 - Deferred Income Taxes

19005000 Tax Inventory Adj - Fed 6,130,528   -   6,130,528   843,209   -   6,973,737   6,973,737   6,973,737   6,973,737   6,973,737

19006000 Tax Inventory Adj - St 3,240,062   -   3,240,062   445,647   -   3,685,709   3,685,709   3,685,709   3,685,709   3,685,709

19005000 Capitalized Inventory - Fed 960,030   -   960,030   55,848   -   1,015,878   1,015,878   1,015,878   1,015,878   1,015,878

19006000 Capitalized Inventory - St 507,388   -   507,388   29,516   -   536,904   536,904   536,904   536,904   536,904

19005000 Customer Advances - Fed 726,546   -   726,546   (160,868)   -   565,678   492,851   479,085   465,319   451,553

19006000 Customer Advances - St 383,989   -   383,989   (85,021)   -   298,968   226,141   218,865   211,589   204,313

19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss 34,637,164   -   34,637,164   (1,116,693)   -   33,520,471   33,221,783   33,118,198   33,014,613   32,911,028

19005000 Deficient Deferred Taxes 190- NOL, Inventory & Customer Advances27,899,349   -   27,899,349   (1,198,355)   -   26,700,994   26,601,131   26,501,268   26,401,405   26,301,542

Subtotal Rate Base 74,485,056   -   74,485,056   (1,186,717)   -   73,298,339   72,754,134   72,529,644   72,305,154   72,080,664

19005400 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed 40,118,863   (40,118,863)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

19006400 SFAS 109 Offset - St 12,430,595   (12,430,595)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

19006000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- St 10,501,100   (10,501,100)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

All Other Deferred 190 Income Taxes (18,308,655)   18,308,655   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Subtotal Non Rate Base 44,741,903   (44,741,903)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 190 119,226,959  (44,741,903)   74,485,056   (1,186,717)   -   73,298,339   72,754,134   72,529,644   72,305,154   72,080,664

Account 255 - Deferred Investment Tax Credits

Investment Tax Credits (1962-1969) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Job Development Tax Credits (1971-1988) (1,267,615)   1,267,615   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 255 (Non Rate Base) (1,267,615)   1,267,615   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation

Various Excess Accelerated Tax Depreciation - Fed (470,427,289) -   (470,427,289) (12,946,577)   -   (483,373,866) (484,614,815) (485,295,964) (485,973,219) (486,645,826)

Subtotal Rate Base (470,427,289) -   (470,427,289) (12,946,577)   -   (483,373,866) (484,614,815) (485,295,964) (485,973,219) (486,645,826)

28205000 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed 56,650,439   (56,650,439)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

28206000 SFAS 109 Offset - St (112,701,936) 112,701,936  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

28205000 Non-Utility Other - Fed -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

28205000 Non-Utility Book Gain on Sale Property - Fed -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Subtotal Non Rate Base (56,051,497)   56,051,497   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 282 (526,478,786) 56,051,497   (470,427,289) (12,946,577)   -   (483,373,866) (484,614,815) (485,295,964) (485,973,219) (486,645,826)

28305000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- Federal Offset (2,205,231)   2,205,231   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

All Other Deferred 283 Income Taxes (4,849,878)   4,849,878   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Subtotal Non Rate Base (7,055,109)   7,055,109   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Account 283 (7,055,109)   7,055,109   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (415,574,551) 19,632,318   (395,942,233) (14,133,294)   -   (410,075,527) (411,860,681) (412,766,320) (413,668,065) (414,565,162)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED TAX BALANCES

Sub

Account

Account 190 - Deferred Income Taxes

19005000 Tax Inventory Adj - Fed

19006000 Tax Inventory Adj - St

19005000 Capitalized Inventory - Fed

19006000 Capitalized Inventory - St

19005000 Customer Advances - Fed

19006000 Customer Advances - St

19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss

19005000 Deficient Deferred Taxes 190- NOL, Inventory & Customer Advances

Subtotal Rate Base

19005400 SFAS 109 Offset - Fed

19006400 SFAS 109 Offset - St

19006000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss- St

All Other Deferred 190 Income Taxes

[…]

11 1981 -   63,811   -   63,811   42,588
12 1982 -   152,097   -   152,097   43,452
13 1983 -   16,486   100,314   116,800   33,348
14 1984 -   250   50,850   51,100   34,020
15 1985 -   -   19,538   19,538   39,132
16 1986 -   20,447   -   20,447   8,148

17 Total 23,725   550,203   170,702   744,630   243,013

1/ The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service
  life of the property which generated the credit.  The average life is computed separately for each vintage

   year.

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCUMULATED UNAMORTIZED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT

Exhibit No. 107
Witness: J. Harding

Page 8 of 19

Pro Forma FTY FPFTY
At Proposed Adjustments Adjustments FPFTY

Line Test Year @ Present FTY @ Present FPFTY  @ Proposed
No.   Description Base Rates Rates See note Test Year Rates Test Year Adjustments Rates

(1) (2) (3=1+2) (4) (5=3+4) (6) (7=5+6)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Operating Revenues 647,949,096 8,740,924 656,690,020 4,516,703 661,206,723 98,278,240 759,484,963
2 Net Gas Purchased for Resale (156,924,572) (3,087,863) (160,012,435) (1,355,872) (161,368,307) 0 (161,368,307)
3 Operation and Maintenance Expense (190,334,865) (27,188,399) (217,523,264) (7,189,258) (224,712,522) (1,115,821) (225,828,343)
4 Depreciation & Amortization Expense (83,394,448) (12,210,023) (95,604,471) (14,365,857) (109,970,328) 0 (109,970,328)
5 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (3,618,378) (65,292) (3,683,670) (32,268) (3,715,938) 0 (3,715,938)

6 Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes 213,676,833 (33,810,653) 179,866,180 (18,426,552) 161,439,628 97,162,419 258,602,047
7 Investment in Subsidiary Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Non-Utility Income - Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Interest Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Net Income Before Income Taxes 213,676,833 (33,810,653) 179,866,180 (18,426,552) 161,439,628 97,162,419 258,602,047
11 Less: Investment in Subsidiary Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Net Income Before Income Taxes 213,676,833 (33,810,653) 179,866,180 (18,426,552) 161,439,628 97,162,419 258,602,047

13 Statutory Adjustments (Page 9, Line 29) (88,879,686) (12,363,594) (101,243,279) (29,268,953) (130,512,233) 0 (130,512,233)
14 Deductible State Income Tax (5,897,786) 1,946,832 (3,950,954) 2,762,534 (1,188,420) (5,823,915) (7,012,335)

15 Taxable Income 118,899,361 (44,227,415) 74,671,947 (44,932,971) 29,738,975 91,338,504 121,077,479

16 Federal Income Tax 24,968,866 (9,287,757) 15,681,109 (9,435,923) 6,245,186 19,181,086 25,426,272
17 Federal Net Operating Loss Carryforward 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Deferred Federal Income  Tax - Net 11,890,387 1,151,296 13,041,683 5,305,919 18,347,602 0 18,347,602
19 Tax Refund Amortization -   0 -   0 0 0 0
20 Flow Back of Excess Deferred Income Taxes (3,461,677) 993,975 (2,467,702) (175,769) (2,643,471) 0 (2,643,471)
21 Effect of CNIT Deferred Tax (21,747) 12,246 (9,501) (8,833) (18,334) 0 (18,334)

22 Total Federal Income Tax 33,375,829 (7,130,240) 26,245,590 (4,314,606) 21,930,983 19,181,086 41,112,069
23 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits (287,111) 27,424 (259,687) 16,674 (243,013) 0 (243,013)

24 Net Federal Income Tax Expense 33,088,718 (7,102,816) 25,985,903 (4,297,932) 21,687,970 19,181,086 40,869,056
25 State Income Tax Expense 6,001,343 (2,005,146) 3,996,197 (2,720,472) 1,275,725 5,823,915 7,099,640
26   Total Income Tax Expense 39,090,061 (9,107,962) 29,982,099 (7,018,404) 22,963,695 25,005,001 47,968,696

27   NET INCOME 174,586,772 (24,702,691) 149,884,081 (11,408,148) 138,475,933 72,157,418 210,633,351

Note: See Exhibit No. 7, Pages 15-16 for an explanation of adjustments.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMA TEST YEAR BASE RATES

FTY = FUTURE TEST YEAR TME 11/30/21, FPFTY = FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Exhibit No.107
Witness: J. Harding

Page 9 of 19

1/ 1/
 ( ) Denotes Credit Pro Forma Pro Forma

At FTY At FPFTY
Line Test Year Test Year
No. Description Base Rates Base Rates

$ $

1 Flow Through Adjustments
2 Book/Tax Depreciation, Net 6,908,123 9,570,906
3 Book Depreciation- Net Salvage Amts 4,729,294 5,159,700

[…]

2. Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and rates of return at

the original cost and trended original cost measures of value at the spot,
three-year and five-year average price levels.  All claims made on this
exhibit should be cross-referenced to appropriate exhibits. Provide a
schedule similar to the ones listed above, reflecting respondent's final
claim in its previous rate case.

Response:

A schedule showing rates of return for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
at November 30, 2021, the end of the future test year,  at present rates and
at December 31, 2022, the end of the fully projected future test year, at
present rates and at proposed rates is found at Exhibit 102.

See the attached Exhibit No. 108, Page 3, for Columbia's adjusted rate base
at November 30, 2021 and December 31, 2022. See Exhibit No. 8, Page 4,
for Columbia’s rate base per books from the last base rate case R-2020-
3018835, which was a fully litigated case.

Exhibit No. 108

Page 3 of 11

Witness: N. M. Shultz

Line Acct. Pro forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

No. No. Description November 30, 2020 Adjustments November 30, 2021 Adjustments December 31, 2022 Reference

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

$ $ $ $ $

1 Property Plant and Equipment

2 101, 106 Gas Plant in Service 2,989,253,197 286,486,090 3,275,739,287 393,685,365 3,669,424,653 Exh 108, Schedule 1

3 101 Gas Plant in Service -Leases 0 0 0 0 0

4 107 Construction Work in Progress - In Service 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 2

5 117/191 Gas Stored Underground  - Non-Current 3,794,693 0 3,794,693 0 3,794,693

6 108-111 Depreciation Reserve (541,097,323) (21,698,752) (562,796,075) (51,390,180) (614,186,255) Exh 108, Schedule 3

7 117 Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage (163,467) 0 (163,467) 0 (163,467) Exh 1, Schedule 1

8 Net Plant in Service 2,451,787,100 264,787,338 2,716,574,439 342,295,185 3,058,869,624

9 Working Capital

10 154-163-186 Materials and Supplies 1,164,540 21,652 1,186,192 26,703 1,212,895 Exh 108, Schedule 5

11 165 Prepayments 3,475,052 207,145 3,682,197 25,323 3,707,519 Exh 108, Schedule 6

12 164/242 Gas Storage Underground 32,279,714 4,576,069 36,855,783 (2,001,569) 34,854,214 Exh 108, Schedule 7

13 Cash Allowance 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 4

14 Total Working Capital 36,919,306 4,804,866 41,724,172 (1,949,543) 39,774,628

15 Deferred Income Taxes

16 190 Income Taxes 74,485,056 (1,186,717) 73,298,339 (3,238,071) 70,060,268 Exh 108, Schedule 8

17 282 Depreciation (470,427,289) (12,946,577) (483,373,866) (8,881,775) (492,255,641) Exh 108, Schedule 8

18 283 Other 0 0 0 0 0 Exh 108, Schedule 8

19 Total Deferred Income Taxes (395,942,233) (14,133,294) (410,075,527) (12,119,846) (422,195,373)

20

21 235 Customer Deposits (3,454,041) (3,952) (3,457,993) 1,654 (3,456,339) Exh 108, Schedule 9

22 Customer Advances for Construction

23 252 Cash Deposits 3,034 16,491 19,525 0 19,525 Exh 108, Schedule 10

24 Total Rate Base 2,089,313,166 255,471,449 2,344,784,616 328,227,450 2,673,012,065

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates

December 31, 2022

Exhibit No. 108
Page 4 of 11

Witness: N. M. Shultz

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
53.52 C

If a public utility files a tariff, revision, or supplement which it is calculated will increase
the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount, when projected to an
annual basis, exceeding 3% of the operating revenues of the utility - subsection (b)(4)
divided by the operating revenues of the utility for a 12-month period as defined in
subsection (b)(2) - or which it is calculated will increase the bills of 5% or more of the